Lauren Coartney

From: Brett Jolley <BJolley@herumcrabtree.com>

Sent: Thursday, March 03, 2011 4:01 PM

To: ECOSUB; catulewind@blm.gov

Cc: Laura Cummings

Subject: Comments of JAM Investments, Inc. re East Co. Substation, etc.
Attachments: image001.png; 20110303155039579.pdf

Dear Mr. Fisher and Mr. Thomsen:

Attached please find the comments of JAM Investments, Inc. re the East County Substation/Tule
Wind/Energia Sierra Juarez project EIR/EIS. These comments will also be sent in hard copy
via U.S. Mail. Please confirm receipt of this message and please feel free contact me with
any questions about these comments.

Regards,

HERUM\CRABTREE

BRETT S. JOLLEY

P: 209.472.7700 \ F: 209.472.7986
bjolley@herumcrabtree.com \ www.herumcrabtree.com

2291 W. March Lane \ Suite B100
Stockton, CA 95207

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and any accompanying attachment(s) are confidential and privileged. They are intended for the sole use of
the addressee. If you receive this transmission in error, you are advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance upon the
communication or accompanying document(s) is strictly prohibited, and the message should be immediately deleted with any attachment(s). Moreover, any such
inadvertent disclosure shall not compromise or waive the attorney-client privilege or confidentiality as to this communication or otherwise. If you have received
this communication in error, please contact the sender immediately by return electronic mail or by telephone at (209) 472-7700. Thank you.
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This footnote confirms that this email message has been scanned by
PineApp Mail-SeCure for the presence of malicious code, vandals & computer viruses.
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HERUM\CRABTREE

2 Brett S. Jolley
bjolley@herumcrabtree.com

March 3, 2011

VIA U.S. MAIL AND E-MAIL

lain Fisher, CPUC/Greg Thomsen, BLM

c/o Dudek

605 Third Street

Encinitas, CA 92024

E-mail; ecosub@dudek.com
E-mail: catulewind@blm.gov

Re: Comments of JAM Investments, Inc. on East County Substation/Tule
Wind/Energia Sierra Juarez Gen-Tie Projects Joint DEIR/DEIS

Dear Mr. Fisher and Mr. Thomsen:

This office represents JAM Investments, Inc. (“JAM") which is beneficially interested
in the proposed San Diego Gas & Electric Co. (“SDG&E") ECO Substation/Tule
Wind Project (“Project”). Specifically, JAM owns several adjoining parcels in San
Diego County (the "Property”) shown on Exhibit A (original proposed BCD
Alternative route for SDG&E Sunrise Powerlink Project) which could be directly
offected by the Project.

The purpose of this letter is to comment on the Joint Draft Environmental Impact
Report/Draft Environmental Impact Statement (“DEIR/DEIS") for the ECO
Substation/Tule Wind/Energia Sierra Juarez Gen Tie Projects. JAM previously
submitted comments on the ECO Substation/Tule Wind Project NOP/NOI on
February 3, 2010. JAM hereby incorporates those previous comments on the
NOP/NOI info its comments on the DEIR/DEIS — which comments o do not appear
to be addressed in the DEIR/DEIS.

Sunrise Powerlink Project Mitigation for JAM Property

As JAM previously pointed out, CPUC/BLM adopted Mitigation Measure WR-2a for
the SDG&E Sunrise Powerlink Project. MM WR-2a mitigates significant impacts to
wilderness and recreation resources (and avoids unnecessary condemnation of
private property). The mitigation measure shortens the overall Sunrise Powerlink
project route by 0.56 miles and avoids the Property as follows:
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WR-2a. Develop a reroute for the BCD Alternative Revision to
reduce effects on recreation. SDG&E shall relocate the
overhead 500 kV transmission line along the southern
boundary of JAM properties as shown in Figure E.2.1-1b to
shorten the route and minimize effects on BLM land, Forest
land, and private property. This reroute and its ground-
disturbing components shall avoid Back Country Non-
Moteorized lond use zones of the Cleveland National Forest,
while also minimizing fowers and disturbance on private
property. SDG&E shall submit @ memo to the CPUC for review
and approval that documents its attempts to fine-tune the
location of the BCD Alemnative Revision, as well as the
submittal of final construction plans for review and approval
at least 120 days prior to the start of construction.]

See, Final Mitigation Monitoring, Reporting, and Compliance Program for the
Sunrise Powerlink Transmission Project dated November 10, 2009, at p. 992 and BLM
Record of Decision for the Sunrise Powerlink Transmission Project af Appendix A p.
D-35, incorporated herein by reference.’

The proposed re-route submitted by SDG&E as part of the Sunrise Powerlink Project
approval accomplished this task by re-routing the power lines to the south of the
JAM Property. See excerpt contained at Exhibit B. And Figure E.2.1-1b of the
Sunrise Powerlink Final EIR showing this re-route (identified as MM WR-2b re-route) is
attached hereto as Exhibit C. This mitigation has been implemented as shown on
the Sunrise Powerlink Project Segments Map dated November 20094  This
document is found in full at Exhibit D and an enlarged excerpt showing the MM
WR-12a re-route south of the JAM Property is shown at Exhibit E.

Relationship of Mitigation Measure WR-2a to the DEIR/DEIS

According fo the Project Location Map published by CPUCS the Tule Wind project
boundaries will abut the JAM Property and may overlap the MM WR-2a re-route.
The DEIR/DEIS prepared for the Project identifies Impact WR-1 (Construction

! The Final EIR for the Sunrise Powerlink Project includes a typographical error,
referring to this mitigation as Mitigation Measure WR-2b. But the decisions and
Mitigation Monitoring Plans identify the mitigation as Mitigation Measure WR-2a.
Therefore, the Sunrise Powerlink EIR’s discussion of Mitigation Measure WR-2b is
apt and relevant to understanding adopted MM WR-2a.

2 bitp:/www.cpuc.ca.gov/environment/info/aspen/sunrise/mmerp/mmerp_main.pdf
3 http/iwww.cpuc.ca.govienvironment/info/aspen/sunrise/rod.pdf

4 http:/fwww.cpuc.ca.gov/envirenment/info/aspen/sunrise/mmerp/att A project segments map.pdf
5 hitp/fwww.cpuc.ca.govienvirenment/info/dudek/ECOSUB/ProjectLocationMap.pdf
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activities would temporarily reduce access and visitation to wilderness or
recreation areas) and Impact WR-2 (Presence of a project component would
permanently preclude recreational activities). There is no specific discussion in the
DEIR/DEIS as to how Impacts WR-1 and WR-2 may affect the JAM Property or MM
WR-2q.

Accordingly, the EIR/EIS must address the Project’s relationship to and cumulative
impacts with the Sunrise Powerlink Project, as well as sufficiently mitigate impacts
to the JAM Property consistent with the Sunrise Powerlink Final EIR and Mitigation
Measure MM WR-2a. This analysis should do more than state whether or not
Project facilities would be located on JAM property. Rather the Project should
expressly incorporate Sunrise Powerlink Project Mitigation Measure WR-2a to
reduce impacts to the JAM Property, and should confirm that the Project will not
adversely affect or modify the Sunrise Powerlink Project mitigation measures
already in place to reduce impacts to the JAM Property.,

Request for Notice

JAM also respectfully reiterates its request for timely notice of any and all public
hearings related to this Project be sent to the undersigned, as well as any staff
reports prepared for those hearings. Moreover, Pursuant to Public Resources
Code Section 21092.2, please provide the undersigned with copies of any "notices
required pursuant to Sections 21080.4 [notice of determination], 21083.9 [scoping
meeting], 21092 [nofice of any public hearings regarding a negative declaration
or EIR], 21108 [notice of determination filed by state agency], and 21152 [notices
filed with county clerk including notices of determination and notices of
exemption]”, as well as any other notices for this Project. Finally, please provide
notice of any decisions, determinations, permits, or approvals for the Project not
otherwise covered above.

Very truly yours,
BRETT S. JOLLEY %/

Attorney-at-Law

e Client
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EXHIBIT B




EXHIBIT C
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EXHIBIT D




EXHIBIT E
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